THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF PORT COLBORNE

BY-LAW NO. 5841/95/12

BEING A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH FEES
AND CHARGES FOR THE CEMETERIES OF
THE CITY OF PORT COLBORNE

WHEREAS, effective August 1, 2012, the Cemetery known as Overholt
Cemetery in the Hamlet of Bethel on the Third Concession Road came under
the jurisdiction of the Council of The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne
pursuant to the provisions of the Funeral, Burial and Cremation Services Act,
2002,

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient to provide for
fees and charges for interment rights and cemetery services.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE
CITY OF PORT COLBORNE HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That fees and charges for various services and for purchase of interment
rights as set out on Schedule “A” to this By-law be and the same are
hereby adopted.

2. The provisions, rules, regulations, fees and charges set out in Schedule “A”
are effective at the date of assumption of the Overholt Cemetery being
August 1, 2012.

3. This by-law is subject to the provisions of the Funeral, Burial and
Cremation Services Act, 2002 and Ontario Regulations

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME ANDFIN PASSED

THIS 13TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2012.

- S NS 7  ——

Vange Badawey )
Mayt;\ \ }/
Ashley Grigg

City Clerk




The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne

Schedule "A" to By-law No.

5841/95/12

Schedule of Fees

Cemetery Lot Sales, Opening and Closing Fees and Charges

Opening and Closing Fees and Charges

Regular Single Grave

Summer: Grave Opening Closing
Summer: Grave Opening Closing

Winter: (Months of December, January,
February, March)

Winter: (Months of December, January,
February, March)

Baby Grave Opening and Closing
Baby Grave Opening and Closing

Cremation Openings (no vault,
cremation plot or lot)

Cremation Openings (no vault,
cremation plot or lot)

Cremation Openings (plus vault no
larger than 15" X 15")

Cremation Openings (plus vault no
larger than 15" X 15")

Cremation Lot Fee(2nd, 3rd, 4th)

Columbarium Openings Closing

Columbarium Openings Closing

Monday to Friday
Saturday & Holidays

Monday to Friday

Saturday & Holidays

Monday to Friday
Saturday & Holidays

Monday to Friday

Saturday & Holidays

Monday to Friday

Saturday & Holidays

On Existing Plot

Monday to Friday

Saturday & Holidays

Cemetery Services and Interment Rights Prices

Columbarium, each crypt (includes
perpetual care of 40%)

Single Lot or Grave (includes perpetual
care of 40%)

Cremation Lot (includes perpetual
care of 40%)

Baby lot (includes perpetual care of
40%)

Corner Posts

R1Top:$1,500,
R2:$1,450,

R3:$1,400, R4:$1,350

3.5ft. X 9.0 ft.

20t X201t

size determinant

per set of four

$950.00
$1,050.00

$1,150.00

$1,250.00

$350.00
$370.00

$500.00

$575.00

$560.00

$650.00

$200.00

$125.00

$150.00

$1,350.00

$475.00

$350.00

$225.00



Installation of footing foundation for
marker or monument

Monument or marker

Perpetual care markers (owner
supplied)

Perpetual care markers (owner
supplied)

Disinter (opening fee plus actual cost to
disinter)

Transfer Fee

per cubic meter

>42" above grade
$ perinch

flat stone on grade

marker above grade

$30.00

$25.00

$50.00

$100.00

$950.00

$25.00



