THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF PORT COLBORNE

BY-LAW NO. 5841/95/12

BEING A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE CEMETERIES OF THE CITY OF PORT COLBORNE

WHEREAS, effective August 1, 2012, the Cemetery known as Overholt Cemetery in the Hamlet of Bethel on the Third Concession Road came under the jurisdiction of the Council of The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne pursuant to the provisions of the *Funeral*, *Burial and Cremation Services Act*, 2002.

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient to provide for fees and charges for interment rights and cemetery services.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF PORT COLBORNE HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- That fees and charges for various services and for purchase of interment rights as set out on Schedule "A" to this By-law be and the same are hereby adopted.
- 2. The provisions, rules, regulations, fees and charges set out in Schedule "A" are effective at the date of assumption of the Overholt Cemetery being August 1, 2012.
- 3. This by-law is subject to the provisions of the Funeral, Burial and Cremation Services Act, 2002 and Ontario Regulations

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 13TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2012.

Vance Badawey Mayor

Ashley Grigg City Clerk

The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne

Schedule "A" to By-law No. _____5841/95/12 Schedule of Fees

Cemetery Lot Sales, Opening and Closing Fees and Charges

Opening and Closing Fees and Charges

Corner Posts

	Opening and Closing Fees and Charges			
	Regular Single Grave			
	Summer: Grave Opening Closing	Monday to Friday	\$950.00	
	Summer: Grave Opening Closing	Saturday & Holidays	\$1,050.00	
	Winter: (Months of December, January, February, March)	Monday to Friday	\$1,150.00	
	Winter: (Months of December, January, February, March)	Saturday & Holidays	\$1,250.00	
	Baby Grave Opening and Closing	Monday to Friday	\$350.00	
	Baby Grave Opening and Closing	Saturday & Holidays	\$370.00	
	Cremation Openings (no vault, cremation plot or lot)	Monday to Friday	\$500.00	
	Cremation Openings (no vault, cremation plot or lot)	Saturday & Holidays	\$575.00	
	Cremation Openings (plus vault no larger than 15" X 15")	Monday to Friday	\$560.00	
	Cremation Openings (plus vault no larger than 15" X 15")	Saturday & Holidays	\$650.00	
	Cremation Lot Fee(2nd, 3rd, 4th)	On Existing Plot	\$200.00	
	Columbarium Openings Closing	Monday to Friday	\$125.00	
	Columbarium Openings Closing	Saturday & Holidays	\$150.00	
Cemetery Services and Interment Rights Prices				
	Columbarium, each crypt (includes perpetual care of 40%)	R1Top:\$1,500, R2:\$1,450, R3:\$1,400, R4:\$1,350		
	Single Lot or Grave (includes perpetual care of 40%)	3.5ft. X 9.0 ft.	\$1,350.00	
	Cremation Lot (includes perpetual care of 40%)	2.0 ft. X 2.0 ft.	\$475.00	
	Baby lot (includes perpetual care of 40%)	size determinant	\$350.00	

per set of four

\$225.00

Installation of footing foundation for marker or monument	per cubic meter	\$30.00
Monument or marker	>42" above grade \$ per inch	\$25.00
Perpetual care markers (owner supplied)	flat stone on grade	\$50.00
Perpetual care markers (owner supplied)	marker above grade	\$100.00
Disinter (opening fee plus actual cost to disinter)		\$950.00
Transfer Fee		\$25.00